Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Typical MIC2891/2982 Source Driver
Micrel, Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
Ordering Information
Part Number
Reference Manufacturing* PbFree Temperature Range Package
MIC2981BN** MIC2981/82BN MIC2981/82YN –40ºC to +85ºC 18-pin DIP
MIC2982BN** MIC2981/82BN MIC2981/82YN –40ºC to +85ºC 18-pin DIP
MIC2981BWM** MIC2981/82BWM MIC2981/82YWM –40ºC to +85ºC 18-pin wide SOP
MIC2982BWM** MIC2981/82BWM MIC2981/82YWM –40ºC to +85ºC 18-pin wide SOP
* Order entry P/N.
**Orders for MIC2981BN or MIC2982BN will be filled with dual-marked MIC2981/82BN.
**Orders for MIC2981YN or MIC2982YN will be filled with dual-marked MIC2981/82YN.
**Orders for MIC2981BWM or MIC2982BWM will be filled with dual-marked MIC2981/82BWM.
**Orders for MIC2981YWM or MIC2982YWM will be filled with dual-marked MIC2981/82YWM.
MIC2981/2982 Micrel, Inc.
MIC2981/2982 2 June 2005
Pin Configuration
2IN2 OUT217
3IN3 OUT316
4IN4 OUT415
5IN5 OUT514
6IN6 OUT613
7IN7 OUT712
1IN1 OUT118
8IN8 OUT811
9VS GND10
18-Pin DIP (N)
18-Pin Wide SOP (WM)
Pin No. Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
1–8 IN1–IN8 Input 1 through Input 8:  Base drive to driver input transistor.
9 VS Supply Input
10 GND Ground
11–18 OUT8–OUT1 Output 8 through Output 1:  Emitter of Darlington driver output.
Pin Description
June 2005 3 MIC2981/2982
MIC2981/2982 Micrel, Inc.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Supply Voltage (VS) ...................................................... 50V
Output Voltage (VCE) .................................................... 50V
Continuous Output Current (IC) ................................ 500mA
Input Voltage (VIN)
MIC2981/82 ............................................................... 30V
Ground Current (IGND) .................................................... 3A
Junction Temperature (TJ) ...................................... +150°C
Storage Temperature (TS) ....................... –65°C to +150°C
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage (VS) ............................................ 5V to 50V
Ambient Temperature (TA) ......................... –40°C to +85°C
Package Thermal Resistance
PDIP θJA .............................................................. 56°C/W
SOP θJA .............................................................. 84°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(Note 3)
VS = 50V, TA = +25°C, unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
ICEX Output Leakage Current VIN = 0.4V, TA = +70°C, Note 1 200 µA
VCE(sus) Output Sustaining Voltage IOUT = 45mA 35 V
VCE(sat) Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 100mA 1.7 2.0 V
VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 225mA 1.8 2.1 V
VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 350mA 1.9 2.2 V
IIN(on) Input Current MIC2981 VIN = 2.4V 140 200 µA
VIN = 3.85 310 450 µA
MIC2982 VIN = 2.4V 140 200 µA
VIN = 12V 1.25 1.93 mA
IOUT Output Source Current VIN = 2.4V, VCE = 2.2V 350 mA
IS Supply Current VIN = 2.4, OUT1–8 = open, Note 1 10 mA
tON Turn-On Delay 0.5EIN to 0.5EOUT, RL = 100Ω, VS = 35V, 1.0 2.0 µs